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association unless it has been filed with the commissioner, and the commissioner
may disapprove the form within 30 days if he determines it is misleading or
violates public policy.

Sec. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE.

Sections ± and 2 are effective the day following final enactment.

Approved February 12, 1982

CHAPTER 375 — H.F.No. 1732

An act relating to boxing; establishing certain conditions for participation in
professional matches; proposing new law coded in Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 341.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. [341.115] PROFESSIONAL BOXING.

Any contest, match or exhibition in which prizes or compensation worth
$5 or more is offered to any boxer shall comply with all rules of the board of
boxing governing professional boxing. No boxer participating in these contests,
matchesj or exhibitions shall engage in consecutive contests with less than a seven
day interval. No boxer shall participate in these contests, matches, or exhibitions
unless the boxer has submitted an affidavit of physical fitness to the board and
has been examined by_ a physician designated by_ the board. The affidavit shall
state: (a) that the boxer has previously participated in ten amateur or profession-
a] matches sanctioned bj the board of boxing or sanctioned bj a board which
regulates boxing in another jurisdiction; or (b) that the boxer has trained for at
least 90 days under the supervision of a trainer licensed by the board of boxing.
The examination shall include, but not be limited to, an electroencephalogram.
The examination shall be performed at the expense of the promoter.

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE.

This act is effective the day after final enactment and applies to all
contests, matches, or exhibitions held on or after that date.

Approved February 19, 1982

CHAPTER 376 —S.F.NO. 699

An act relating to transportation; authorizing the commissioner of transportation to
act as agent for political subdivisions for the construction of roads and bridges under certain
circumstances; amending Minnesota Statutes 1980, Sections 161.36, Subdivision 3; and
161.38, Subdivision 7.

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.
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BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 161.36, Subdivision 3, is
amended to read:

Subd. 3. COMMISSIONER AS AGENT IN CERTAIN CASES. The
commissioner may act as the agent of any political subdivision of the state as
provided herein for the construction of roads and bridges toward the construction
of which no federal aid is available in the event that such the construction shaU
adjeia ef be connected adjoins, is connected, or in the judgment of the commis-
sioner can be best and most economically performed in connection with construc-
tion upon which federal aid is available and upon which he is then acting as
agent.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 161.38, Subdivision 7, is
amended to read:

Subd. 7. IMPROVEMENTS OUTSIDE LIMITS OF STATE CON-
STRUCTION PROJECT. The commissioner may act as agent for any munici-
pality, at its request and on its approval, for the construction of street or highway
improvements outside the limits of a state construction project when §«eb
improvements are adjacent te er connect with the state project. Administration
of a contract in this manner must be based on an estimated cost savings for both
the state and the municipality. Suet) work may- be included in the state
construction contract, and All costs of such work shall be paid by the municipali-
ty. Such werit shall net extend outside the limits ef the state project fof a greater
distance than 2000 feet* Prior to the letting of the state construction contract,
the provisions for payment and all details of the work to be done outside of the
limits of the state construction project shall be set out in an agency agreement
between the municipality and the state.

Sec. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE.

This act is effective the day following final enactment.

Approved February 19, 1982

CHAPTER 377 — S.F.No. 1151

An act relating to county recorders; providing for the disposal of various obsolete
records including state and federal liens; amending Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section
386.46.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section I. Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 386.46, is amended to read:

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.


